9. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL/MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

Save for the inadvertent increase in the percentage shareholdings and/or voting rights of the
shareholders in the Company as a consequence of the implementation of the Proposed Renewal of
Authority for Share Buy-Back, none of the Directors and substantial/major shareholders of KLRB
or persons connected to them have any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Renewal of
Authority for Share Buy-Back and, if any, in the resale of treasury shares.

Assuming the Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-Back is implemented in full and all
the Shares so purchased are cancelled, the shareholdings of the Directors and substantial/major
shareholders and the persons connected with them based on the Register of Directors’
Shareholdings, Register of Substantial Shareholders and Record of Depositors as at 22 April 2021,
are as follows:-

 Before Proposed Renewal of Authority

for Share Buy-Back
----------No. of KLRB Shares Held-----------

After Proposed Renewal of Authority
for Share Buy-Back

----------No. of  KLRB Shares Held----------
Directors Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

GSL 6,000,000(a) 0.64 602,519,603(b) 64.54  6,000,000(a) 0.71 602,519,603(b) 71.57

GSH 5,303,736(c) 0.57 598,511,606(d) 64.11 5,303,736(c) 0.63 598,511,606(d) 71.09

GSC 4,883,736(c) 0.52 598,511,606(e) 64.11 4,883,736(c) 0.58 598,511,606(e)  71.09(

GSG   397,800 0.04 598,679,606(f) 64.13  397,800 0.05 598,679,606(f)  71.11(

Gan Kim Guan - - - - - - - -

Chan Weng Hoong - - - - - - - -

Cheang Kwan Chow - - - - - - - -

Gooi Khai Chien - - 2,999,997(g) 0.32 - - 2,999,997(g)   0.36

Gooi Chuen Kang - - - - - - - -

Substantial/Major
Shareholders

SKL   594,916,406 63.72 - -  594,916,406 70.67 - -

GSL   6,000,000(a)   0.64 602,519,603(b) 64.54  6,000,000(a)   0.71 602,519,603(b) 71.57

GSH   5,303,736(c)   0.57 598,511,606(d) 64.11  5,303,736(c)   0.63 598,511,606(d)  71.09(

GSC   4,883,736(c)   0.52 598,511,606(e) 64.11  4,883,736(c)   0.58 598,511,606(e)  71.09(

GSG   397,800   0.04 598,679,606(f) 64.13   397,800   0.05 598,679,606(f)  71.11(

Notes:-

(a) 6,000,000 KLRB shares held in bare trust by UOB Kay Hian Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn.

Bhd.

(b) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in SKL which holds 594,916,406 KLRB shares, HY

which holds 3,259,200 KLRB shares, 2,999,997 KLRB shares held in bare trust by Citigroup
Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn. Bhd. for Wilgain Holdings Pte. Ltd. of which GSL is a director
and major shareholder and his spouse, Lim Phaik Ean, who holds 1,344,000 KLRB shares.

(c) 1,846,656 and 3,457,080 KLRB shares held in bare trust by CIMB Group Nominees

(Tempatan) Sdn. Bhd. and Public Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn. Bhd. respectively.